
SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTON NO. 
 
 
No.     CR-106           
 Series of 2022      Series of 2022 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND AMANDA BAILHACHE REGARDING 
MUNICIPAL JUDGE COMPENSATION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 

 
Section 1. The First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Northglenn 

and Amanda Bailhache regarding Municipal Judge compensation, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, is 
hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 
 
  DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this _______day of _______________________, 2022. 
 
 

 
      
MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor  

 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
LISA ANDREWS, CMC 
Senior Deputy City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney            

CR-106 - Page 1 of 3



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT REGARDING MUNICIPAL JUDGE 
COMPENSATION 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (the “First Amendment”)  is made and 
entered into this 23rd day of May, 2022, effective as of June 1, 2022, by and between the City of 
Northglenn, a Colorado home rule municipality (the "City"), and AMANDA BAILHACHE 
("Judge Bailhache"). 

RECITALS 

The City Council previously reappointed Judge Bailhache as the Municipal Judge of the 
City of Northglenn pursuant to Section 6.11(b) of the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter and 
Section 8-1-4(b) of the City of Northglenn Municipal Code for a term commencing on January 25, 
2021, and expiring on January 31, 2023, and desires to adjust and set the salary of Judge Bailhache 
pursuant to the above-referenced provisions. The City previously approved Judge Bailhache’s 
salary by Agreement dated May 20, 2019.  

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed that, for the consideration hereinafter set forth, 
the Parties agree as follows: 

I. TERM

Judge Bailhache was reappointed as the Northglenn Municipal Judge by the adoption of 
Resolution No. 21-08 for a term commencing January 25, 2021, and continuing through and 
including January 31, 2023. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as changing the term of 
Judge Bailhache’s reappointment.  

II. COMPENSATION

Pursuant to Section 6.11(b) of the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter and Section 8-
1-4(b) of the Northglenn Municipal Code, the monthly fixed salary shall be five thousand two
hundred fifty dollars ($5,250.00). In addition, the City shall pay the cost of training in an amount
not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per calendar year and shall pay the cost of Colorado
Supreme Court attorney registration dues in an amount not to exceed four hundred dollars
($400.00) per year.

III. OTHER COVENANTS

Judge Bailhache’s job performance, salary and other contractual issues, if any, shall be 
reviewed by the City Council prior to the date of re-appointment for a new term, or prior to January 
31, 2023, and every two (2) years thereafter. 

IV. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

Nothing herein shall be deemed to create any additional terms, conditions or obligations of 
employment in addition to those provided for in the City of Northglenn Home Rule Charter and 
the City of Northglenn Municipal Code, nor is anything herein intended to change the nature of 
the Municipal Judge position as an appointed position under the City of Northglenn Home Rule 

EXHIBIT 1

CR-106 - Page 2 of 3



2 

Charter and the City of Northglenn Municipal Code; rather, this Agreement is simply intended to 
memorialize the term and salary of the Municipal Judge as required by the applicable law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto each herewith subscribe the same as of the 
date first above written. 

CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO 
 
 

By: ___________________________________ 
Meredith Leighty, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________________  
Lisa Andrews, CMC, Senior Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
 ________________________________  
 Corey Y. Hoffmann             
 City Attorney 

AMANDA BAILHACHE 
 
 

______________________________ 
 
STATE OF COLORADO  ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF _________________ ) 
 

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me this 
_______ day of _________________, 2022, by Amanda Bailhache. 
 

My commission expires:  __________________________ 
 
(S E A L) 

______________________________ 
Notary Public 

CR-106 - Page 3 of 3


	Bailhache-A052322.pdf
	ATTEST:
	Lisa Andrews, CMC, Senior Deputy City Clerk
	AMANDA BAILHACHE
	______________________________
	My commission expires:  __________________________




